balance sheet with the unaudited balance sheet of CHS as of September 30, 2009. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008
and the nine months ended September 30, 2009 assume that the merger with CHS took place on January 1, 2008. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2008 combines BioScrip’s audited consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008 with CHS’s audited consolidated statement of
operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 combines BioScrip’s
unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 with CHS’s unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2009.

117

Table of Contents

BIOSCRIP INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

  BioScrip   CHS
  Historical   Historical   Preliminary
  September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2009   2009   Adjustments   Combined
  (in thousands, except for per share amounts)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ —  $ 6,857  $ 23,416(A)  $ 30,273
Receivables, net   147,326   42,592   189,918
Inventory   47,833   3,935   51,768
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,866   2,571   6,437
Deferred tax assets   3,662   3,662

Total current assets   199,025   59,617   23,416   282,058

Property and equipment, net   15,674   7,254   22,928
Goodwill   24,498   220,350   83,537(B)   328,385
Intangible assets   21,605   21,605
Deferred financing fees   1,605   10,395(C)   12,000
Other assets   983   1,820   2,803

Total assets  $ 240,180  $ 312,251  $ 117,348  $ 669,779

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Line of credit  $ 39,584  $ —  $ (39,584)(A) $ —
Current portion of long term debt   7,945  $ (5,445)(D)  2,500
Current portion of capital lease obligations   145   145
Accounts payable   62,909   2,905   65,814
Claims payable   4,228   4,228
Income taxes payable   —
Amounts due to plan sponsors   5,951   5,951
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   10,200   18,544   28,744

Total current liabilities   122,872   29,539   (45,029)   107,382

Deferred taxes   1,095   7,339   8,434
Income taxes payable — long term   3,512   3,512
Capital lease obligations   250   250
Long term debt   133,958   188,542(E)   322,500

Total liabilities   127,479   171,086   143,513   442,078

CHS Preferred stock   —   25,036   (25,036)(F)   —
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock in excess of par value   4   91   (91)(G)  4
Treasury stock, shares at cost   (10,366)   (10,366)
Additional paid-in capital   252,274   96,524   26,476(H)   375,274
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (129,211)   19,514   (27,514)(I)   (137,211)

Total stockholders’ equity   112,701   116,129   (1,129)   227,701

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 240,180  $ 312,251  $ 117,348  $ 669,779

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information including Note 6
for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments

118

Table of Contents

BIOSCRIP INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  BioScrip   CHS
  Historical   Historical
  Fiscal Year Ended   Fiscal Year Ended   Preliminary
  December 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2008   2008   Adjustments   Combined
  (in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Revenue(1)  $ 1,401,911  $ 230,868   $ 1,632,779
Cost of revenue   1,259,741   111,958   1,371,699

Gross profit   142,170   118,910   —   261,080
Selling, general and administrative expenses   116,904   82,409   199,313
Bad debt expense   4,667   6,241   10,908
Goodwill and intangible impairment charges   93,882   —   93,882
Terminated transaction costs   —   3,580   3,580
Depreciation and amortization   10,234   3,615   13,849

(Loss) income from operations   (83,517)   23,065   —   (60,452)
Interest expense, net   2,711   12,119   16,198(A)   31,028

(Loss) income before income taxes   (86,228)   10,946   (16,198)   (91,480)
Tax (benefit) provision   (12,196)   4,979   (6,479)(B)  (13,696)

Net (loss) income   (74,032)   5,967   (9,719)   (77,784)
Cumulative preferred stock dividends   —   (244)   244(C)   —

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders  $ (74,032)  $ 5,723  $ (9,475)  $ (77,784)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders per share
Basic  $ (1.93)  $ 0.06   $ (1.51)
Diluted  $ (1.93)  $ 0.06   $ (1.51)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   38,417   90,898   51,360
Diluted   38,417   96,857   51,360

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information including Note 7
for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments

119

Table of Contents

BIOSCRIP INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  BioScrip   CHS
  Historical   Historical
  Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   Preliminary
  September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2009   2009   Adjustments   Combined
  (in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Revenue(1)  $ 987,974  $ 187,457   $ 1,175,431
Cost of revenue   872,100   91,131   963,231

Gross profit   115,874   96,326   —   212,200
Selling, general and administrative expenses   90,739   64,274   155,013
Bad debt expense   5,410   4,685   10,095
Depreciation and amortization   3,596   2,986   6,582

Income from operations   16,129   24,381   —   40,510
Interest expense, net   1,471   5,492   16,308(A)   23,271

Income before income taxes   14,658   18,889   (16,308)   17,239
Tax provision (benefit)   1,249   7,239   (6,523)(B)  1.965

Net income   13,409   11,650   (9,785)   15,274
Cumulative preferred stock dividends   —   (1,291)   1,291(C)   —

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 13,409  $ 10,359  $ (8,494)  $ 15,274

Net income available to common stockholders per share
Basic  $ 0.35  $ 0.11   $ 0.30
Diluted  $ 0.34  $ 0.10   $ 0.29
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,807   90,898   51,750
Diluted   39,345   104,424   52,288

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information including Note 7
for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments

120

Table of Contents

BIOSCRIP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.  Description of Transaction